

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
HAMEED KHALID DARWEESH and,
HAIDER SAMEER ABDULKHALEQ
ALSHAWI,

on behalf of themselves and others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

Case No. 1:17-cv-00480

--against--

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United States;
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
("DHS"); U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION ("CBP"); JOHN KELLY,
Secretary of DHS; KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,
Acting Commissioner of CBP; and JAMES T.
MADDEN, New York Field Director, CBP,

Respondents.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE
NEW YORK ATTORNEY GENERAL'S MOTION TO INTERVENE
IN THE COMBINED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS AND
COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The NYAG Should Be Permitted to Intervene as of Right 2

 A. The NYAG’s Motion is Timely 3

 B. The NYAG Has a Substantial Interest in the Subject Matter
 of This Action 3

 C. Disposition of the Original Action May Impair the NYAG’s
 Ability to Protect The State’s Interests 7

 D. The Original Parties Cannot Adequately Protect the Interests
 of the State 9

 II. Alternatively, the NYAG Should Be Allowed to Intervene by Permission 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AB v. Rhinebeck Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	7
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Chao v. Local 1104 Commc 'ns Workers</i> , No. CV-06-5896, 2007 WL 1231616 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2007)	9
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Rubin</i> , 170 F.R.D. 93 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	3
<i>Common Cause New York v. Bd. of Elec.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 6122, dkt. #28 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2017)	2
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. FAA</i> , No. 15-CV-0441(JS)(ARL), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25541 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 29, 2016).....	3
<i>H.L. Hayden Co. v. Siemens Med. Sys. Inc.</i> , 797 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1986).....	10, 12
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 87 Civ. 0675 (SWK), 1990 WL 188925 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	7
<i>Kaliski v. Bacot</i> , 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>New York v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	7
<i>New York v. Mid-Hudson Medical Group</i> , 877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>New York v. Walkill</i> , No. 01-Civ-0364 (CM), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13364 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2001)	7

Sackman v. Liggett Group,
167 F.R.D. 6 (E.D.N.Y. 1996) 11

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 9

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 10

U.S. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 3, 10

United States v. City of New York,
07-CV-2067, 2012 WL 314353 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012) 10, 11

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Levin,
No. 15-2773 (LDW) (AYS), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74410,
(E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2016), *report and recomm. adopted by*
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100508 (E.D.N.Y. July 22, 2016), 11

FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

24(a)(2) passim

24(b)(1)(B) 10

24(b)(2) 10
